

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARTIN COUNTY CONSERVATION
ALLIANCE and 1000 FRIENDS OF
FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioners,

Case No. SC11-2455
First DCA Case No. 1D09-4956

v.

MARTIN COUNTY and DEPARTMENT
OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS and
MARTIN ISLAND WAY, LLC and
ISLAND WAY, LC,

Respondents.

On Discretionary Review From The District Court Of Appeal,
First District of Florida

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS
(Accompanied by Appendix)

Richard Grosso, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 592978
3305 College Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33314
(P) 954-262-6140
(F) 954-262-3992
grossor@nsu.law.nova.edu
Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii, iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii-x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT6

**I. THE SANCTION ORDER IS BASED ON CLEARLY ERRONEOUS
LEGAL CONCLUSIONS AND IS REFUTED BY THE RECORD.....6**

A. The Sanction Order Violated the Fee Shifting
Standards in §§ 57.105 and § 120.595 (5), Fla.
Stat. by Imposing Sanctions for an Appeal That
Was Grounded in Law and Fact.6

B. The Sanction Order Is Based On Clearly Erroneous
Legal Conclusions.....13

1. The Sanctions Order Improperly Relied on the
Rulings on the Merits Below to Find a Lack of
Appellate Standing.....13

2. The Sanction Order Erroneously Ruled that
Petitioners Appealed in the Face of Binding
Factual Findings That They Were Not Adversely
Affected, But the Relevant Rulings Were Instead
Legal Interpretations Appropriately Challenged
on Appeal.....16

3. The Sanction Order Erroneously Found That the
Dismissal of the Appeal Required Sanctions.25

4. The Sanction Order Erroneously Found that that the
Assertion of Standing Was Groundless27

i. The Sanction Order Erroneously Ruled
That Petitioners Ignored the Law Requiring a
Showing of Adverse Affect, When They Had
Introduced Substantial Relevant Evidence.....27

ii. The Narrative Standing Requirement is Not Nearly As Clear Cut As to Render the Claim to Standing Groundless.....	33
iii. Petitioners Met, At Least Arguably, the Test for Appeals in Land Use Cases Under § 120.68.....	35
iv. Petitioners' Standing Was Supported By Substantial Associational Standing Case Law.....	41
v. The Claim of Appellate Standing Was Not Groundless.....	45

II. THE FIRST DISTRICT'S DISMISSAL OF THE APPEAL FOR LACK OF STANDING WAS ERRONEOUS.....46

CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
US Supreme Court	
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727, 92 S.Ct. 1361, 31 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1972).....	38, 39, 40, 44
Florida Supreme Court	
<i>Boca Burger Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 2d 561, 570 (Fla. 2005)	7, 29, 46
<i>Brevard County v. Snyder</i> , 627 So. 2d 467, 475 (Fla. 1993).....	23
<i>Campbell v. Goldman</i> , 959 So.2d 223 (Fla. 2007)	7
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So.2d 1197, 2003 (Fla. 1980).....	5, 13
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Dixon</i> , 814 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2002), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 831 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Dade County v. Pena</i> , 664 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1995).....	8
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311, 314 (Fla. 2003).....	4
<i>De Vaux v. Westwood Baptist Church</i> , 953 So. 2d 677 (2007).....	9
<i>Distefano Constr., Inc. v. Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 597 So.2d 248, 250 (Fla. 1992).....	5
<i>Drexel v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 64 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1953).....	20
<i>Finkelstein v. North Broward Hospital District</i> , 484 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 1986).....	8
<i>Fla. Homebuilders, Ass'n. v. Dep't of Labor & Employment Security</i> , 412 So.2d 351, 353 (Fla. 1982).....	36
<i>Hayes v. Guardianship of Thompson</i> , 952 So. 2d 498, 505 (Fla. 2006).....	18
<i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996).....	36, 38, 39, 40

<i>Martin County v. Yusem</i> , 690 So. 2d 1288, 1293 (Fla. 1997).....	19
<i>Mercer v. Raine</i> , 443 So. 2d 944, 945-46 (Fla. 1983).....	5, 28
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 863 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2003).....	34
<i>Parker v. Leon County</i> , 627 So. 2d 476, 479 (Fla. 1993).....	43
<i>Rinker Materials Corp. v. North Miami</i> 286 So. 2d 552, 553 (Fla. 1973).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Finance Co.</i> , 73 So.3d 91 (Fla. 2011).....	4
<i>Sunbeam Enterprises, Inc. v. Upthegrove</i> , 316 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1975).....	8
<i>Treat v. State ex. rel. Mitton</i> , 121 Fla. 509, 510-511, 163 So. 883, 883-884 (Fla. 1935).....	9
<i>Whitten v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 410 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1982).....	25
Florida 1st District Court of Appeal	
<i>Albritton v. Ferrera</i> , 913 So.2d 5, 8 n.1 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	32, 33
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Herron</i> , 828 So. 2d 414, 419 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	8
<i>Consultech of Jacksonville, Inc. v. Dep't of Health</i> , 876 So. 2d 731, 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	9
<i>Daniels v. Fla. Parole & Probation Comm'n</i> , 401 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	36, 38
<i>Dixon v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 774 So.2d 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Fla. Chapter of the Sierra Club and Save our Suwannee, Inc.</i> <i>v. Suwannee Am. Cement Co.</i> , 802 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	29, 36, 38, 39
<i>Fla. E. Coast Industries v. Dep't of Community Affairs</i> , 677 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	34

<i>Freedom Commerce Centre, Venture, Inc. v. Ranson,</i> 823 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	4
<i>Johnson v. Gulf County,</i> 26 So.3d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	18
<i>Martin County Cons. Alliance v. Martin County, et. al.,</i> 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1386 (Fla. 1st DCA June 21, 2010)	2
<i>Martin County Conservation Alliance v. Martin County,</i> 73 So. 3d 856 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011).....	1-3, 8-14, 16-19, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 33, 40, 42, 46
<i>McDonald v. Dep't of Banking and Finance,</i> 346 So.2d 569, 582 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977)	23
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. Florida Board of Regents,</i> 822 So. 2d 1 14, (Fla. 1st DCA), reversed, 863 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2002)	34
<i>Nassau County v. Titcomb,</i> 41 So. 3d 270, 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	18
<i>Procacci Commercial Realty, Inc. v. Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.,</i> 690 So. 2d 603, 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)....	9
<i>Southwest Fla. Water Management Dist. v. Save the Manatee Club, Inc.,</i> 773 So. 2d 594, 597 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	24
<i>Sun States Utilities, Inc. v. Destin Water Users, Inc.,</i> 696 So. 2d 944, 945 n.1 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	16
<i>Tramel v. Bass,</i> 672 So. 2d 78, 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	5
<i>Walker v. Cash Register Auto Insurance of Leon County, Inc.</i> 946 So. 2d 66, 72 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006).....	5
<i>Wendy's of N.E. Florida, Inc. v. Vandergriff,</i> 865 So. 2d 520, 523 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003).....	10

Florida 2nd District Court of Appeal

<i>Agrico Chemical Co. v. Dept. of Environmental Regulation,</i> 406 So.2d 478, 482 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	44
<i>Country Place Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. J.P. Morgan Mortg. Acquisition Corp.,</i> 51 So.3d 1176 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. 2010)	4
<i>Fed'n of Mobile Home Owners of Fla., Inc. v. Dep't of Bus. Reg.,</i> 479 So.2d 252 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	34, 35

<i>Gen. Dev. Corp. v. Kirk</i> , 251 So. 2d 284, 286 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971)....	18
<i>Hillsborough County v. Fla. Restaurant Assoc.</i> , 603 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	34
<i>Hutchison v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 922 So. 2d 311, 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	18
<i>Mason v. Highlands County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 817 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	10, 25, 26
<i>McMonigle v. McMonigle</i> , 932 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	11, 26
<i>Peace River/Manasota Reg'l Water Supply Auth., et. al. v. IMC Phosphates Co., et. al</i> , 18 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	14, 15, 34, 32
<i>Peyton v. Horner</i> , 920 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	10, 26
<i>Sakelson v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	34
<i>Siegel et al v. Rowe et al</i> , 71 So.3d 205 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2011).....	33
<i>Tampa Bay I, L.L.C. v. Lorello Cypress Family Ltd.</i> , 821 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	10
Florida 3rd District Court of Appeal	
<i>City of Homestead v. Schild</i> , 227 So.2d 540, 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	20
<i>Nordheim v. Dep't. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 719 So.2d 1212 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	23
<i>Tiedmeman v. City of Miami</i> , 529 So. 2d 1266, 1267 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	25
<i>Village of Key Biscayne v. Dep't of Comm. Affairs</i> , 696 So.2d 495 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	18
<i>Visoly v. Security Pacific Credit Corp.</i> , 768 So. 2d at 491 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000).....	10

Florida 4th District Court of Appeal

<i>1000 Friends of Florida, Inc. v. Palm Beach County</i> , 69 So. 3d. 1123 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011).....	18
<i>Agee v. Brown</i> , 73 So.3d 882, 885 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011).....	4
<i>Global Heir and Asset Locators, Inc. v. First NLC Financial Services LLC</i> , 936 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	34
<i>Matter of Surface Water Management Permit No. 50-01420-S, Challancin v. Florida Land & Water Adjudicatory Commission</i> , 515 So. 2d 1288, 1293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	37, 38
<i>Melzer v. Fla. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs</i> , 881 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	27, 29, 36, 37, 38, 40
<i>O'Connell v. Fla. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs</i> , 874 So.2d 673 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	27, 29, 36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Palm Beach County Env'tl. Coalition v. Fla. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 14 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	15, 16, 34, 41, 42
<i>Pinecrest Lakes v. Shidel</i> 795 So. 2d 191, 198 (Fla. 4th DCA. 2001) rev. den., 821 So. 2d. 300 (Fla. 2002).....	23
<i>Read v. Taylor</i> , 832 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	25
<i>Reily Enterprises, LLC v. Fla. Dept. of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 990 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	15, 34
<i>Shulmister v. Yaffe</i> , 912 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	11
<i>Stevens v. Zakrzewski</i> , 826 So.2d 520 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	4
<i>Stranahan House, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 967 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	44
<i>Vasquez v. Provincial South, Inc.</i> , 795 So.2d 216 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	11
<i>Yakonis v. Dolphin Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 934 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	7
Florida 5th District Court of Appeal	
<i>Colonial Apartments v. City of Deland</i> , 577 So. 2d. 593 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	18

<i>Fla. Rock v. Keyser</i> , 709 So.2d 175, 177 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998).....	43
<i>Mullins v. Kennelly</i> , 847 So. 2d 1151, 1154 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	7
<i>Putnam County Env'tl. Council, Inc., v. Bd. County Comm'rs</i> , 757 So.2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	34
<i>Save the Homosassa River Alliance, Inc. v. Citrus County</i> , 2 So.3d 329, 337 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	34, 43, 44
<i>St. Johns Riverkeeper, Inc. v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> , 54 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	14, 34, 41, 42

Constitution of the State of Florida

Article V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.....	4
------------------------------------	---

Florida Statutes

§ 57.105, Fla. Stat.....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 25, 47
§ 57.105(1) Fla. Stat. (2011).....	2, 7, 25
§ 120.57, Fla. Stat.....	40, 41
§ 120.595(5), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 47
§ 120.68, Fla. Stat.....	6, 35, 44, 45
§ 120.68(1), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	15, 29, 40, 43
Ch. 163, Part II, Fla. Stat. (2011)	1, 19
§ 163.3177(1), Fla. Stat. (1999)	21
§ 163.3177(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2009)	21
§ 163.3184 (1)(a) (2011).....	24, 45
§ 163.3184 (5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	24
§ 163.3215, Fla. Stat.....	40, 42, 44
§ 163.3215 (2), Fla. Stat.....	43

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.030(2)(A)(iv), Fla.R.App.P.....4

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla.R.App.P..... 48

Florida Administrative Code

Rule 9J-5.005(6), Fla. Admin. Code (2009).....20

Administrative Orders

Ashley v. Dep't of Comm. Affairs, et al., 2006 Fla. ENV LEXIS 178, 2007 ER FALR 5 (June 12, 2006, Recommended Order).....28

Department of Community Affairs v. Charlotte County, 12 FALR 2760, 2762-66 (Admin. Comm., March 15, 1990)20

DCA v. Escambia County, 92 ER FALR 138 *53-54 (July 22, 1992 Final Order)20

Economic Dev. Council of Broward Inc. v. DCA, 1997 Fla. Div. Adm. Hear. LEXIS 5839 *120-122 (October 8, 1997, Recommended Order).....20

Leseman Family Land Partnership v. Clay County, 2008 Fla. Div. Adm. Hear. LEXIS 425 (Oct. 20, 2008, Final Order)23

Secondary Authority

Hauser, *Attorney's Fees in Florida*, Ch.9 §9.01[2][k] (2nd ed. Matthew Bender).....12

Richard M. Ellis, *Rule-Challenge Standing After NAACP, Inc. v. Florida Board of Regents*, 78 Fla. B.J. 58, 62 (Mar.2004).....34
